the Directors by a resolution of the Shareholders passed at the AGM. As at the date of this
announcement, the Company is authorized to allot and issue 1,471,032,948 new Shares under
such General Mandate. Accordingly, the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares are not
subject to the approval of the Shareholders.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY AS A RESULT OF THE
PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION

Assuming that other than the Placing and the Subscription, there will be no change to the issued
share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement to the date of completion of
the Placing and the Subscription, the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this
announcement, immediately after the completion of the Placing but before completion of the
Subscription, and immediately after the completion of the Placing and the Subscription are as
follows:

9

Shareholders As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after the
completion of the Placing

but before completion of the
Subscription

Immediately after the
completion of the Placing

and the Subscription

 No. of Shares

Approximate
%

No. of Shares Approximate
%

No. of Shares Approximate
%

The Vendor (Note 1)

2,833,518,060  28.89 1,807,018,060

18.43 2,833,518,060  26.16

China Power Development
Limited (“CPDL”) (Note 2)

2,662,000,000 27.14 2,662,000,000 27.14

2,662,000,000 24.57

SPIC International Finance
(Hong Kong) Company
Limited (“SPIC Finance”)
(Note 3)

392,275,453 4.00 392,275,453 4.00 392,275,453 3.62

Sub-total for the Vendor, CPDL
and SPIC Finance

5,887,793,513 60.04 4,861,293,513 49.57 5,887,793,513 54.35

Public

- Placees (Note 4)

- - 1,026,500,000 10.47 1,026,500,000 9.48

- Other Shareholders  3,919,092,808 39.96 3,919,092,808 39.96 3,919,092,808 36.18

Total 9,806,886,321  100.00 9,806,886,321 100.00 10,833,386,321 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, the Vendor is the beneficial owner of 2,833,518,060 Shares, including the Placing

Shares, representing approximately 28.89% of the total number of Shares in issue as at the date of this announcement.
The Vendor also owns approximately 66.52% of CPDL which holds 2,662,000,000 Shares, representing approximately
27.14% of the Shares in issue as at the date of this announcement.

2. On 28 December 2017, CPDL had made an issue of non-voting convertible preferred shares to Seth Holdings
Corporation Limited (“Seth Holdings”) pursuant to an agreement entered into between Seth Holdings, the Vendor